

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1881.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1881.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1881.

#### PALMER AND MACHIASPORT RAILROAD.

			140
Agricultural societies, five thousand dollars	\$5,000	00	Снар. 121
Board of Agriculture, five hundred dollars	500	00	
Farmers' institutes, fourteen hundred dollars	1,400	00	
Secretary of the board of agriculture, six hun-			
dred dollars	600	00	
Expenses of board of agriculture, three hundred			
dollars	300	00	
Town of Carroll, by resolve, five dollars	5	00	
Engrossing clerk and proof reader	300	00	
Contingent fund of secretary of state, one hun-			
dred and fifty dollars	150	00	
Fireman and mail carrier, fifteen hundred dollars,			
seven hundred and fifty each	1,500	00	
Town of Mayfield, three hundred dollars	300	00	
Henry Nash, seven dollars and fifty cents	7	50	
Maine state year book, four hundred dollars	400	00	
Committee on agriculture, seventy-seven dollars			
and ten cents	77	10	
Town of Washington, twenty-eight dollars and			
three cents	<b>28</b>	03	
-			
Amounting to one hundred thirty-five thousand			
six hundred forty-two dollars and eighty-three			
cents \$		83	
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	ved.		

Approved March 12, 1881.

#### Chapter 121.

An act additional to an act entitled "An act to change the name and increase the Capital Stock of the Palmer and Machiasport Railroad Corporation," approved February twenty-eight, eighteen hundred and forty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Said corporation may, and is hereby authorized Corporation authorized to to build a branch from any point on its line as now established, to tide waters in Machias, Washington county, and to extend from said branch as may be found convenient, such. branches as it may deem necessary or useful within said town of Machias.

build branch.

125

#### Снар. 122

Powers, privileges and immunities.

Company authothorized to hold

stock.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby invested with all the powers, privileges and immunities which may be necessary to carry into effect the objects and purposes of this act, not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1881.

#### Chapter 122.

An act to authorize the Cobb Lime Company to subscribe for stock in the corporation known as the Cobb Lime Company's Portland Cement.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Cobb Lime Company is hereby authorized to subscribe for, own and hold stock in the corporation known as the Cobb Lime Company's Portland Cement, to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars.

Approved March 12, 1881.

#### Chapter 123.

An act to authorize the trustees of the Methodist Church property at Kent's Hill in the town of Readfield, to sell and couvey the Mothodist parsonage at Kent's Hill.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authority is hereby given to Henry P. Torsey, Noah Jewett and Benjamin W. Harriman, trustees of the Methodist Church property at Kent's Hill, in the town of Readfield, or any two of them, to sell and convey the Methodist parsonage, situated at said Kent's Hill.

Approved March 12, 1881.

Trustees authorized to sell parsonage.